

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2013-1441

STATE OF OHIO	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant	:	On Appeal from the First Appellate
	:	District, Hamilton County, Ohio
v.	:	Case No. C-120533, C-120534
	:	
KENNETH RUFF	:	
Defendant-Appellee	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE ON
BEHALF OF APPELLANT, STATE OF OHIO**

JOSEPH T. DETERS (#0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney
RACHEL LIPMAN CURRAN (#0078850)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

MICHAELA STAGNARO (#0059479)
The Farrish Law Firm
810 Sycamore Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 824-8972

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE.

TIMOTHY J. McGINTY
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney
DANIEL T. VAN (#0084614)
JOSEPH J. RICOTTA (#0089857)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE.

FILED
APR 07 2014
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT 4

 AMICUS CURIAE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW I: THE OFFENSES OF AGGRAVATED
 BURGLARY AND RAPE ARE INHERENTLY DISSIMILAR AS EVIDENCE BY
 LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND BECAUSE THE OFFENSES ARE DISSIMILAR IN THE
 SIGNIFICANCE AND HARMS; THEREFORE, THE CONSIDERATION OF CONDUCT IS
 NOT REQUIRED. 4

 I. Statutory Construction of the Allied-Offense Statute 4

 II. Allied offense analysis under *State v. Rance*, 85 Ohio St.3d 632, 710 N.E.2d 699 (1999)
 permitted alternative methods of determining whether offenses were of similar import..... 6

 III. Similar import analysis after *State v. Johnson*, 128 Ohio St.3d 153, 2010-Ohio-6314,
 942 N.E.2d 1061 should not be limited to whether it is possible to commit one offense and
 commit the other with the same conduct. 8

 IV. The legislative intent supporting separate punishments for aggravated murder and the
 predicate offense provides support that aggravated burglary and rape can be deemed
 dissimilar. 11

 V. The offenses of aggravated burglary and rape are not alike in their significance or
 resulting harm. 14

 AMICUS CURIAE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW II: EVEN IF AGGRAVATED BURGLARY
 AND RAPE ARE SIMILAR, THEY ARE NOT ALLIED OFFENSES OF SIMILAR
 IMPORT BECAUSE THEY INHERENTLY INVOLVE BOTH SEPARATE CONDUCT
 AND SEPARATE ANIMUS. 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Maumee v. Geiger</i> (1976), 45 Ohio St.2d 238, 242, 344 N.E.2d 133	5
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 95279, 2011-Ohio-5149.....	15
<i>State v. Bickerstaff</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 62, 66 461 N.E.2d 892 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 116, 117, 526 N.E.2d 816, 817.....	6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Botta</i> (1971), 27 Ohio St.2d 196, 199, 271 N.E.2d 776.....	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 447, 895 N.E.2d 149, 2008-Ohio-4569.....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Cabrales</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 54, 2008-Ohio-1625, 886 N.E.2d 181.....	8
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 1, 2002-Ohio-5304, 776 N.E.2d 26	i, 21
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-2787, 889 N.E.2d 995.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 373, 2009-Ohio-3323, 911 N.E.2d 882.....	8
<i>State v. Jack</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 99499, 2014-Ohio-380.....	1, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128, Ohio St.3d 153, 2010-Ohio-6314, 942 N.E.2d 1061	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Jones</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 12, 13–14; 676 N.E.2d 80, 81	6
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 646, ¶668, 693 N.E.2d (246) (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Logan</i> , 60 Ohio St.2d 126, 131, 397 N.E.2d 1345 (1979).....	4, 7, 19
<i>State v. Marriott</i> , 2 nd Dist. Clark No. 2008 CA 48, 2010-Ohio-3115, 189 Ohio App.3d 98, 937 N.E.2d 614.....	15
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2014-Ohio-451.....	3, 10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 416, 453 N.E.2d 593 (1983).....	8
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 515, 433 N.E.2d 181 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Rance</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 632, 710 N.E.2d 699	4, 6, 8
<i>State v. Ruff</i> , 1 st Dist. Hamilton No. C-120533, C-120534, 2013-Ohio-3234, 996 N.E.2d 513	1, 3, 4, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 152, 156, 480 N.E.2d 439 (1985)	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 99628, 2014-Ohio-202	17
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 427, 2013-Ohio-4982, 999 N.E.2d 66	9, 17
<i>State v. Winn</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 413, 2009-Ohio-1059, 905 N.E.2d 154	8
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> (1980), 445 U.S. 684, 714, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d 715	14

Statutes

R.C. 2903.01(A)(1)..... 11
R.C. 2903.01(B)..... 13, 14, 18
R.C. 2903.02(A)..... 14
R.C. 2903.02(B)..... 13, 17, 18
R.C. 2903.11(A)(1)..... 7
R.C. 2905.01(A)(2)..... 7
R.C. 2907.02(A)(2)..... 4, 16, 18
R.C. 2911.11 3, 13, 15, 16, 18
R.C. 2911.11(A)(1)..... 3, 13, 16
R.C. 2911.12 15
R.C. 2911.13 15
R.C. 2941.25(A)..... 6
R.C. 2941.25(B)..... 6
R.C. 2945.67 2, 20
